

No. SC23-1246

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MONIQUE WORRELL,

Petitioner,

v.

RON DESANTIS, as Governor of the State of Florida,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 121 CURRENT AND FORMER
PROSECUTORS, ATTORNEYS GENERAL, AND LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICIALS AND LEADERS, AND FORMER JUDGES, UNITED STATES
ATTORNEYS AND FEDERAL OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

James E. Felman, FBN 0775568
Katherine Earle Yanes, FBN 0159727
Kristin A. Norse, FBN 965634
Stuart C. Markman, FBN 322571
KYNES, MARKMAN & FELMAN, P.A.
P.O. Box 3396
Tampa, FL 33601-3396
Phone: (813) 229-1118
Fax: (813) 221-6750
kyanes@kmf-law.com
jfelman@kmf-law.com
kyanes@kmf-law.com
knorse@kmf-law.com
smarkman@kmf-law.com
Counsel for the proposed amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURAIE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Suspension Order Interferes with Prosecutorial Independence, Which is Well-Settled and Integral to Prosecutors’ Role as Ministers of Justice	4
II. The Suspension Order Usurps the Right of Florida Citizens to Elect Their State Attorney	6
III. The Suspension Order Exceeds the Suspension Authority Granted to the Governor in the Constitution, Which Must Be Narrowly Construed	10
A. The Florida Constitution Limits the Grounds for Suspension of an Elected Official, None of Which Were Satisfied by the Suspension Order	11
B. Democratic Principles Require the Governor’s Suspension Authority to be Exercised With Great Caution	15
C. If The Current Suspension Order Is Sufficient to Form a Basis for Removal, There Are No Future Guardrails for Undemocratically Removing Elected Leaders	17
IV. The Suspension Order, If Allowed to Stand, Erodes Public Trust in the Justice System, and Thus Threatens Public Safety	19

CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
APPENDIX A: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Austin v. State ex rel. Christian</i> , 310 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1975)	7
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 533 U.S. 723 (2008)	6
<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 417 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1982)	5
<i>Cosio v. State</i> , 227 So.3d 209 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017)	12
<i>Crowder v. State ex rel. Baker</i> , 285 So.2d 33 (Fla App. 2D 1973)	14
<i>Israel v. DeSantis</i> , 269 So.3d 491 (Fla. 2019)	13
<i>Jackson v. DeSantis</i> , 268 So.3d 662 (Fla. 2019)	14
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	6, 10
<i>Rolle v. State</i> , 268 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	5
<i>State v. Bloom</i> , 497 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 1986)	5
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 381 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1980)	5
<i>State ex rel. Hardee v. Allen</i> , 172 So. 222 (Fla. 1937)	14

State ex rel. Hardie v. Coleman,
155 So. 129 (Fla. 1934) 12, 13

United States v. Agurs,
427 U.S. 97 (1976) 4

Warren v. DeSantis,
__ F.Supp.3d __, 2023 WL 345802 (N.D. Fla. 2023) 12, 14

Whiley v. Scott,
79 So.3d 702 (Fla. 2011) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Const. Art. I §1 6-7, 11

Fla. Const. Art. IV §1 7

Fla. Const. Art. VI §2 9

Fla. Const. Art. IV §7 11

Fla. Const. Art. V §17 7

ABA Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function §3-
1.2(a) (4th ed. 2017) 4, 5
